## 23/00967/FUL Martial Arts Centre, Alexandra Recreation Ground, Epsom, KT17 4BU

Application Number	23/00967/FUL	
Application Type	Full Planning Permission (Minor)	
Address	Martial Arts Centre, Alexandra Recreation Ground, Alexandra Road, Epsom, Surrey KT17 4BU	
Ward	College Ward	
Proposal	New Martial Arts Centre following demolition of existing building	
Recommendation	Approval, subject to conditions and informatives	
Expiry Date	12 October 2023	
Contact Officer	Gemma Paterson	
Reason for Committee	Council Application	

A glossary of Planning terms and acronyms is available to view on the Council's website.



The plans and supporting documentation for the planning application and representations for or against the proposal, if any, are held electronically on the Council's website at Martial Arts Centre, correct at the time of publication.

#### **SUMMARY**

### 1 Summary and Recommendation

- 1.1 The applicant is the Borough Council and the application is therefore referred to the Planning Committee in accordance with the Epsom and Ewell Borough Council's Scheme of Delegation.
- 1.2 The application seeks permission for the erection of a single storey, flat roof building measuring 9.0 metres in width, 13.4 metres in depth with an overall height of 3.5 metres to accommodate a Class E (d) use as a Martial Arts Centre.
- 1.3 The site previously contained a single storey building used as a Martial Arts Centre that was demolished following the partial collapse of the roof which resulted in the building being deemed a dangerous structure.
- 1.4 Council policy supports new or upgraded built sports facilities in the Borough, and the proposal would be such a facility.
- 1.5 The proposal would be of a similar scale, form and design to the building previously occupying the site before its demolition and as a result of the materials proposed, would be a visual improvement upon the previous building on site, which would be beneficial to the visual character and appearance of the surrounding park area.
- 1.6 It has been satisfactorily demonstrated that the proposed development would not cause harm to the amenities of surrounding residential properties.
- 1.7 The proposal would accord with the Council's policies in relation to ecology and environmental sustainability.
- 1.8 Although the proposal would not provide any off street vehicle parking spaces, historically the site has not been served by any dedicated off-street parking and Officers are satisfied that the details submitted in support of this application demonstrate that the proposal would not intensify the previous use of the site and would therefore have no harmful impact upon the surrounding area in terms of streetscene or harm the availability of on street parking, as a result of the nearby public parking provision.

1.9 Overall, the adverse effects of the proposed development would not significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in the Framework taken as a whole, or where specific policies in the Framework indicate that development should be restricted. The application is therefore recommended for approval.

#### **KEY INFORMATION**

	Existing	Proposed
Site Area	0.14 Hectares	
Floorspace	116m²	116m²
Car Parking Spaces	0	0
Cycle Parking Spaces	0	0

### **SITE AND PROPOSAL**

#### 2 Description of Site

- 2.1 The site lies within the Alexandra Recreation Grounds, adjacent to the Pavilion, within a group of trees.
- 2.2 The Recreation Grounds comprises two separate fields that are used for sporting fixtures all year round, including football and cricket. It contains a Bowling Green, Basketball and Tennis Courts, Table Tennis facilities, a Playground and a MUGA.

#### 3 Description of Proposal

- 3.1 The application seeks permission for the erection of a single storey, flat roof building measuring 9.0 metres in width, 13.4 metres in depth with an overall height of 3.5 metres to accommodate a Class E (d) use as a Martial Arts Centre.
- 3.2 The proposal would include the installation of two access ramps and would utilise mechanical ventilation, negating the need for any windows.
- 3.3 The proposal would be constructed using vertical timber cladding on the front elevation with the remaining elevations finished in flat steel sheeting.
- 3.4 The building would be capable of accommodating approximately 25 children or 20 adults for martial arts classes.

## Planning Committee Planning Application Number: 23/00967/FUL

#### **CONSULTATIONS**

Internal Consultees		
Highway Authority	No objection	
Trees	No objection, subject to conditions	
Public Consultation		
Neighbours	The application was advertised by means of notification to 30 neighbouring properties, concluding on 14 September 2023. No submissions were received.	
Ward Member	No comments were received.	
Residents Association	No comments were received.	

### PROPERTY HISTORY

There is no relevant site history

#### SITE CONSTRAINTS

- Built Up Area
- Site of Special Scientific Interest Risk Area
- Source Protection Area (Inner)

#### PLANNING POLICY AND GUIDANCE

#### **National Planning Policy Framework 2023 (NPPF)**

- Section 2: Achieving Sustainable Development
- Section 8: Promoting Healthy and Safe Communities
- Section 15: Conserving and Enhancing the Natural Environment

## **Epsom and Ewell Core Strategy 2007 (CS)**

- Policy CS1: Sustainable Development
- Policy CS3: Biodiversity
- Policy CS5: The Built Environment
- Policy CS6: Sustainability in New Development
- Policy CS13: Community, Cultural and Built Sports Facilities

#### **Epsom and Ewell Development Management Policies Document 2015 (DMPD)**

- Policy DM4: Biodiversity and New Development
- Policy DM5: Trees and Landscape

- Policy DM9: Townscape Character and Local Distinctiveness
- Policy DM10: Design Requirements for New Developments

### **Supplementary Planning Documents and Guidance**

Sustainable Design Supplementary Planning Document 2016

#### **APPRAISAL**

### 4 Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development

- 4.1 Paragraph 11 of the NPPF stipulates that development proposals which accord with an up-to-date development plan should be approved and where a proposal conflicts with an up-to-date development plan, permission should not usually be granted. Currently, the Council does not have an up-to-date development plan.
- 4.2 Paragraph 11(d) is engaged where the Council's policies which are most important for determining the application are out-of-date. The practical application and consequence of this is that unless the site is in an area or affects an asset of particular importance that provides a clear reason for refusal, then permission must be granted unless it can be demonstrated that any adverse impacts would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits when assessed against the NPPF as a whole.

### 5 Principle of Development

- 5.1 Paragraph 93 of the NPPF 2023 states that to provide the social, recreational, and cultural facilities and services the community needs, planning policies and decisions should (inter alia) ensure that established facilities and services are able to develop and modernise and retained for the benefit of the community.
- 5.2 Policy CS13 of the CS encourages the upgrade of existing community facilities.
- 5.3 Policy DM34 of the DMPD allows new or extended social infrastructure to address identified need, where it is practical and flexible, accessibly located, of high quality design with inclusive access, absent of neighbour amenity impacts and satisfies highways requirements.
- 5.4 The site previously contained a building accommodating a Martial Arts Centre, the roof of which had partially collapsed to the extent that it required demolition on public safety grounds.
- 5.5 Both National and Local policy encourage the provision of either new or upgraded built sports facilities and the proposal would be such a facility.

5.6 The site is located within the built-up area of Epsom and the principle of development is acceptable in terms of the principles, objectives and policies in the CS, the DMPD and supporting guidance and documents.

### 6 Design and Character

- 6.1 Paragraphs 125, 130 and 134 of the NPPF refer to the need for functional and visually attractive development that is sympathetic to local character and history.
- 6.2 Policy CS5 of the CS requires high quality design that is attractive, relates to local distinctiveness and complements the attractive characteristics of the area.
- 6.3 Policy DM9 of the DMPD requires a positive contribution to and compatibility with the local character and the historic and natural environment and Policy DM10 requires good design that respects, maintains or enhances the prevailing house types and sizes, density, scale, layout, height, form and massing, plot width and building separation, building lines and key features.
- 6.4 The proposed development would be of a similar scale, form and design to the building previously occupying the site before its demolition. The proposal would therefore have no greater impact in terms of the mass of built form on site than what was existing before the demolition of the existing building took place.
- 6.5 Unlike the previous building on site, the new development would be windowless. Ventilation to the building would be provided mechanically. In visual terms, the absence of windows can result in blank and featureless buildings. The details supporting this application advise that windows, whether high level or low level, would be subjected to vandilisim, as demonstrated by the adjacent Pavilion Building, which has now had to comprise reinforced polycarbonated glass. To provide windows to a new building in the same location would therefore place onerous maintenance repair and replacement liabilities upon a Council asset.
- 6.6 The applicant's preference for a windowless development on account of concerns related to crime is noted and the prevention of crime is a material planning consideration that can be afforded some weight. Furthermore, given the tree coverage to the south east (side) and south west (rear) elevations of the proposed development, along with the close proximity of the adjacent pavilion to the north (side) elevation, any windows proposed on these elevations would be well screended from the public realm and would not be visible from the recreation ground street scene.

- 6.7 The north east (front) elevation facing the recreation grounds would feature a fully glazed entrance door and be finished in vertical cladding, creating features of interest as well as creating an active frontage.

  Officers are therefore satisfied that the absence of any windows serving the proposed development would not result in a blank and incongruous building and as such, no resulting adverse impacts upon the character and appearance of the recreation grounds.
- 6.8 In respect to the impact upon the transitory occupants, the use of the building for a community sports purposes precludes the need for occupants to have an outlook. Furthermore, save for the north east elevation, the majority of the proposed development would be shaded as a result of the existing tree cover, which would have prevented any usable levels of light from serving the internal area, particularly in the winter seasons.
- 6.9 The materials proposed would have a marked improvement upon those used in the construction of the previous building and the timber cladding proposed to the north east elevation would complement the tree'd surroundings in which the proposal would sit.
- 6.10 The site lies adjacent to a footpath within the recreation grounds and would therefore be a highly visible feature within the park context. Due to intervening buildings, the proposal would not be visible from the Alexandra Road Street scene.
- 6.11 The proposal would be viewed alongside the existing park pavilion which is utilised as a café. The proposed development would represent a visual improvement upon the previous building on site which would be beneficial to the visual character and appearance of the surrounding recreational grounds.
- 6.12 As per the previous building, the proposed development would not contain any facilities, as WC's and showers are provided in the adjacent pavilion. Whilst the proposed development would contain a small sink, this is for staff use only and would be of minimal demand. The sink would discharge into the combined drainage system located to the south east elevation of the pavilion.
- 6.13 Officers are satisfied that the proposal accords with Policy CS5 of the CS.

#### 7 Landscaping and Trees

7.1 Paragraph 131 of the NPPF, Policy CS3 of the CS, Policy DM5 of the DMPD and the Householder SPG seek the retention, protection and enhancement of existing and new trees, hedgerows, and other landscape features, with removal of trees supported by sound justification and appropriate replacement planting of native species.

- 7.2 The application is supported by an Arboricultural Report, prepared by Arborsense and dated 04 September 2023. The Arboricultural Report identifies 6 trees within the site and advises that the proposal would not result in the loss of any tree cover, would not require any facilitation pruning and that all trees would be retained and unharmed by the proposal.
- 7.3 The Council's Tree Officer has thoroughly reviewed the Arboricultural Report and is satisfied that it provides an accurate representation of the existing trees on the site. In considering the arboricultural implications of the proposed development, the Council's Tree Officer notes that the Arboricultural Report does not provide agreed foundation depths for the foundation pads within the Root Protection Area of the identified trees. However, the Council's Tree Officer is satisfied that this matter can be addressed by way of a condition to secure a Foundation Construction Method, to ensure that the proposed foundation details, to be produced by a structural engineering, are submitted for approval prior to the commencement of development on site.
- 7.4 The Council's Tree Officer has also noted T2 (Sycamore) and T5 (Western Red Cedar) require crown lifting for 4.0 metre ground clearance to facilitate the proposed development and that ivy removal is required to T6 (Cyprus). A small dead Birch to the site of T6 also requires felling.
- 7.5 Therefore, in the event permission is granted, subject to conditions to secure the tree work as identified above, a method statement detailing how the pad foundation of the proposal would be constructed to avoid damage to the roots and tree protection, the Council's Tree Officer raises no objection to the proposed development. The proposal would accord with paragrpah 131 of the NPPF and Policy D5 of the DMPD.

#### 8 Neighbour Amenity

- 8.1 Policy CS5 of the CS and Policy DM10 of the DMPD seeks to protect occupant and neighbour amenity, including in terms of privacy, outlook, sunlight/daylight, and noise whilst Paragraph 185 of the NPPF and Policy CS6 of the CS seek to mitigate and reduce noise impacts.
- 8.2 The site lies to the rear of a large residential block of flats, beyond its associated vehicle parking area.
- 8.3 Whilst the rear elevation of the residential building contains windows that face onto the site, as a result of the single storey nature of the development, its lack of windows, its distance of 14 metres from this rear elevation and the presence of intervening trees, the proposal would not cause harm to the amenities of the occupiers of this residential building by way of loss of sunlight/daylight, loss of privacy or by being overbearing.

- 8.4 In terms of noise and disturbance, the proposal would accommodate an unrestricted operation that has been existing on the site for a number of years. The proposal would be similar in footprint to the previously demolished building and would therefore not accommodate a greater number of occupants. The proposal would therefore not exacerbate the levels of any noise or disturbance beyond those that previously existed on the site.
- 8.5 With regard to lighting implications, the lack of windows to the proposal would be an improvement upon the previously existing situation, as less internal light would emit from the site.
- 8.6 In light of the above, the proposal would comply with Policy CS5 of the CS and Policy DM10 of the DMPD.

### 9 Parking and Access

- 9.1 Policy CS16 of the CS encourages an improved and integrated transport network and facilitates a shift of emphasis to non-car modes as a means of access to services and facilities. Development proposals should provide safe, convenient, and attractive accesses for all, be appropriate for the highways network, provide appropriate and effective parking provision, both on and off-site and ensure that vehicular traffic generated does not create new, or exacerbate existing, on street parking problems, nor materially increase other traffic problems.
- 9.2 The proposal would not alter any exiting transport arrangements or result in an intensification of the vehicular access to the site. The County Highway Authority have considered the implications of the proposed development upon the likely net traffic generation and are satisfied that the proposal would not have a material impact on the highway safety or operation of the adjoining public highway.

#### **Car Parking**

- 9.3 Policy DM37 of the DMPD and the Parking Standards for Residential Development SPD specify a minimum requirement for off street parking provision for leisure uses.
- 9.4 The existing building on site was not served by any dedicated vehicle parking and there is no dedicated vehicle parking to serve the proposed. The park grounds are directly served by a 6 bay (two accessible) car park and there is a main public car park on Upper High Street, within walking distance of the site.

- 9.5 Whilst new development is required to provide vehicle parking in accordance with the Council's Parking Standards, as the proposal would replace an existing building of similar scale, in the same use, with the same occupation capacity and in considering the nature of the grounds in which the site sits and its inability to provide any dedicated parking for the proposal, the failure of the proposal to provide any dedicated vehicle parking is robustly justified.
- 9.6 Notwithstanding this, the failure to comply with Policy DM37 of the DMPD and the Council's Parking Standards is an adverse impact of the proposal that needs to be weighed in the planning balance.

#### **Cycle Parking**

- 9.7 Policy DM36 of the DMPD requires the provision of cycle networks and facilities and Policy DM37 requires minimum provision of cycle storage as set out in Annexe 2 Parking Standards for new development.
- 9.8 Officers defer to the Surrey County Council Vehicular, Cycle and Electric Vehicle Parking Guidance for New Development (2021) when considering minimum provision of cycle storage to serve a Class F2 (b) (Halls or meeting places principally for the use of the local community). For this use, an individual assessment is required. The individual assessment is carried out by the County Highway Authority in these instances.
- 9.9 The County Highway Authority have fully appraised and assessed the proposed development and have not made any recommendations in respect to the requirement to increase cycle storage provision at the recreation grounds as a result of the proposed development, noting only that the proposal would not alter any existing transport arrangements and acknowledging that a like for like comparison of the existing and new proposal shows no difference.
- 9.10 Although the proposal does not involve the provision of any cycle stands, the park grounds are served by 4 no. cycle stands. This level of cycle storage served the existing use and given the similarities between the existing use and the proposed use, the existing cycle parking provision is considered adequate to meet the needs of the users of the proposed development. To ensure these remain provided on the site, a condition is recommended to retain the existing cycle parking provision, unless otherwise approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

#### 10 Ecology and Biodiversity

10.1 Paragraphs 174 and 180 of the NPPF, Policy CS3 of the CS and Policy DM4 of the DMPD require the conservation and enhancement of on-site biodiversity, with minimisation of impacts and the provision of mitigation measures. The duty of care extends to Regulation 9(3) of the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 to protect

species identified under Schedule 5 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 and Schedule 2 of the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017.

10.2 The site lies within a SSSI Impact Risk Zone Area, at a distance of over 965 metres (0.6 miles) from the SSSI itself (Stone Road Pond). The previous building on site was of a design and age that offered no potential as habitat for roosting bats and the site lies in an area where newts are unlikely to be present. As the site is in built-up area with low ecological status and given the minor nature of the proposal, an ecological appraisal is not required to support this application as there is unlikely to be any protected species present on the site and therefore no foreseeable harm to such species as a result of the proposal. However, it is not unreasonable to recommend an informative to remind the applicant of their responsibility to cease works if protected species are encountered during construction and contact an ecological consultant for further advice.

### 11 Environmental Sustainability

- 11.1 Policy CS6 of the CS stipulates that development should incorporate sustainable development and reduce, or have a neutral impact upon, pollution and climate change. This includes incorporation of renewable energy, use of sustainable construction methods and sustainable building design, flood management, reduction in water use and improvement of water quality and minimisation of noise, water and light pollution.
- 11.2 Whilst a number of renewable energy options were considered to support the scheme, not all were considered appropriate as a result of the siting, scale and form of the proposed development.
- 11.3 Solar PV panels would generate negligible power to supply the proposed development, due to the extensive tree coverage that would shade the panels.
- 11.4 A green roof was deemed inappropriate for the site, due to the excessive weight on a prefabricated and lightweight roof and associated impact on surrounding tree health. The proposed development has been designed with shallow footings to minimise the impact of the proposed development upon existing tree roots, soil compaction and foundation depth, which has necessitated in a lightweight superstructure that would not support the extra weight of a green roof.

- 11.5 A rainwater catcher was also considered, but ruled out on grounds of the harm it would cause to the surrounding tree heath. A rainwater tank would either require extensive excavation works if located below ground, or an extensive concrete base if located at ground level. Neither option was considered acceptable on arboricultural grounds, especially given that the roof area is small (circa 125m2), so would afford only minimal harvesting. There is limited water usage within the building.
- 11.6 The omitting of windows in the scheme would increase the thermal efficiency of the proposal development, which would be heated by a highly efficient air to air split system air source heat pump, will have fully controllable smart operation to include operating mode, room temperature set point limit, fan speed, and timer settings etc.
- 11.7 Mechanical ventilation would be provided through two wall vents with programmable controllers and automatic air quality sensors. Fans would be equipped with controllable louvre shutters which can be set open without fan operating, passively allowing air intake / extract / circulation. Natural ventilation would also be provided by the way of the front entrsce doors and rear door.

### 12 Accessibility and Equality

- 12.1 Policy CS16 of the CS and Policy DM12 of the DMPD requires safe, convenient and attractive access to be incorporated within the design of the development.
- 12.2 The Council is required to have regard to its obligations under the Equality Act 2010, including protected characteristics of age, disability, gender, gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief. There would be no adverse impacts as a result of the development.

#### **CONCLUSION/BALANCE**

#### 13 Planning Balance

- 13.1 As the Council does not have an up to date local plan, paragraph 11 (d) of the NPPF is engaged as the policies which are most important for determining the application are out-of-date. The site is not in a protected area and therefore there are no footnote 7 policies which would provide a clear reason for refusing permission and which would prevent the tilted balance from being applied.
- 13.2 The presumption is therefore to grant permission for sustainable development unless any adverse effects of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in the Framework taken as a whole, or where specific policies in the Framework indicate that development should be restricted.

- 13.3 Section 2 of the NPPF has an underlying presumption in favour of sustainable development which is carried through to the Development Plan. Policy CS1 of the CS expects development to contribute positively to the social, economic, and environmental improvements in achieving sustainable development whilst protecting and enhancing the natural and built environment.
- 13.4 The proposed development would allow for the continuation of a sports facility that would benefit the local and wider community. This is a significant benefit of the proposal and to retain this benefit, it is recommended that the use of the building is conditioned to remain in a community use.
- 13.5 The proposal would not provide parking within the site in accordance with the Council's Parking Standard. However, historically the site has not been served by any dedicated off-street parking and Officers are satisfied that the details submitted in support of this application that the proposal would not have a harmful impact upon surrounding area in terms of street scene or harm the availability of on street parking, as a result of the nearby public parking provision. This is considered to be a minor adverse effect of the proposal.
- 13.6 As a result of the robust justification provided in relation to the windowless design of the scheme and the sustainability shortfalls, these matters are considered to be a negligible adverse effect of the proposal.
- 13.7 Overall, the benefit of this proposal would outweigh the adverse effect when assessed against the policies in the Framework taken as a whole, or where specific policies in the Framework indicate that development should be restricted. The application is therefore recommended for approval.

#### **RECOMMENDATION**

14 To grant planning permission subject to the following conditions and informatives:

#### **Conditions**

### (1) Timescale

The development hereby permitted shall begin before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51(1) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

### (2) Approved Details

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans:

Drawing Number LOC02 Drawing Number GA02 Drawing Number GA04 Drawing Number GA05

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning as required by Policy CS5 of the Core Strategy 2007.

### (3) Materials

The development hereby permitted shall be constructed entirely of the materials as detailed on the planning application form and supporting documents, unless otherwise approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To secure a satisfactory appearance in the interests of the visual amenities and character of the locality in accordance with Policy CS5 of the Core Strategy 2007 and Policies DM9 and DM10 of the Development Management Policies 2015.

### (4) Foundation Method

Prior to the commencement of development, a method statement shall be submitted which details how the pad foundation of the building will be constructed to avoid damage to the roots of the adjacent trees for the approval in writing by the Local Planning Authority. All foundation construction works shall be carried out in strict accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To ensure satisfactory protection of trees in the interest of amenity and environmental protection as required by Policies CS5 of the Core Strategy 2007 and Policies DM5 and DM9 of the Development Management Policies 2015.

#### (5) Tree Protection

No demolition, site clearance or building operations shall commence on site until the protective fencing and other protection measures as shown in the Arboricultural Report, prepared by Arborsense and dated 04 September 2023 have been installed. At all times until the completion of the development, such fencing and protection measures shall be retained as approved. Within all fenced areas, soil levels shall remain unaltered and the land kept free of vehicles, plant, materials and debris.

Reason: To protect the trees on site which are to be retained in the interests of the visual amenities of the locality in accordance with Policy CS5 of the Core Strategy 2007 and Policies DM5 and DM9 of the Development Management Policies 2015.

### (6) Tree Works

Prior to commencement of development a schedule of facilitation tree works, to include those set out in paragraph 7.4 of the Agenda Report, is to be submitted for the approval of the Local Planning Authority and implemented before site construction. No tree within or overhanging the curtilage of the site shall be felled, or pruned, during the construction phase unless detailed in the approved schedule of facilitation tree works. All tree works shall be carried out to British Standard 3998 and in strict accordance with the details as approved.

Reason: To ensure that due regard is paid to the continuing enhancement and maintenance of amenity afforded by landscape features in accordance with Policy CS5 of the Core Strategy 2007 and Policies DM5 and DM9 of the Development Management Policies 2015.

### (7) Community Use

The development hereby permitted shall be used for community purposes only, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To safeguard the existing community use of the site and in order to safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of neighbouring properties, visual amenity and highway safety by prevent inappropriate development on the site in accordance with Policy CS5 of the Core Strategy 2007 and Policies DM9, DM10 andM37 of the Development Management Policies 2015.

## (8) Cycle Parking Provision

The cycle parking provision serving Alexandra Recreation Ground shall not be reduced beyond the level currently existing, unless otherwise approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reasons: In recognition of Section 9 'Promoting Sustainable Transport' in the National Planning Policy Framework 2019 to meet the objectives of the NPPF 2021, and to satisfy policies DM35 and DM36 of the Development Management Policies 2015.

#### **Informatives**

(1) In dealing with the application the Council has implemented the requirement in the National Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have made available

detailed advice in the form or our statutory policies in the Core Strategy, Supplementary Planning Documents, Planning Briefs and other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre-application advice service, in order to ensure that the applicant has been given every opportunity to submit an application which is likely to be considered favourably.

- Your attention is drawn to the need to comply with the relevant provisions of the Building Regulations, the Building Acts and other related legislation. These cover such works as the demolition of existing buildings, the erection of a new building or structure, the extension or alteration to a building, change of use of buildings, installation of services, underpinning works, and fire safety/means of escape works. Notice of intention to demolish existing buildings must be given to the Council's Building Control Service at least 6 weeks before work starts. A completed application form together with detailed plans must be submitted for approval before any building work is commenced.
- (3) The Party Wall Act 1996 requires a building owner to notify, and obtain formal agreement from, any adjoining owner, where the building owner proposes to:
  - carry out work to an existing party wall;
  - build on the boundary with a neighbouring property;
  - in some circumstances, carry out groundwork's within 6 metres of an adjoining building.

Notification and agreements under this Act are the responsibility of the building owner and are quite separate from Building Regulations, or Planning Controls. The Building Control Service will assume that an applicant has obtained any necessary agreements with the adjoining owner, and nothing said or implied by the Council should be taken as removing the necessity for the building owner to comply fully with the Party Wall Act. Further information and advice is to be found in "The Party Walls etc. Act 1996 - Explanatory Booklet".

Should any protected species under the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 (as amended), or evidence of such species, be found prior to or during the development, all works must stop immediately and an ecological consultant contacted for further advice before works can proceed. All contractors working on site should be made aware of the advice and provided with the contact details of a relevant ecological consultant.